10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ESTATE OF REBECCA POWELL, through
BRIAN POWELL, as Special Administrator;
DARCI CREECY, individually and as Heir;
TARYN CREECY, individually and as an
Heir; ISAIAH KHOSROF, individually and as
an Heir; LLOYD CREECY, individually;,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM, LLC (doing
business as “Centennial Hills Hospital Medical
Center”), a foreign limited liability company;
UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC., a
foreign corporation; DR. DIONICE S.
JULIANO, M.D., an individual; DR.
CONRADO C.D. CONCIO, M.D., an
individual; DR. VISHAL S. SHAH, M.D., an
individual; DOES 1-10; and ROES A-Z;,

Defendants.

Supreme Court No.:
Electronically Filed
District Court No. e 27889(323°01:43 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENTS’ APPENDIX VOLUME V

S. BRENT VOGEL

Nevada Bar No. 6858

ADAM GARTH

Nevada Bar No. 15045

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP

6385 South Rainbow Boulevard, Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Telephone: 702-893-3383
Facsimile: 702-893-3789

Attorneys for Respondent Valley Health System, LLC
dba Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center

90809655.1

Docket 84861 Document 2023-05932




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

INDEX TO APPENDIX VOLUME V

Number

Document

Date

Pages

Defendant Valley Health System, LLC dba Centennial
Hills Hospital Medical Center’s Motion for Attorneys’
Fees Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 68, N.R.S. §§ 17.117,
7.085, 18.010(2), and EDCR 7.60

2/2/2022

486-519

This 24" day of February, 2023

90809655.1

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

By /s/ Adam Garth

S. Brent Vogel

Nevada Bar No. 006858

Adam Garth

Nevada Bar No. 15045

6385 S. Rainbow Boulevard, Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89118

Tel. 702.893.3383

Attorneys for Respondent Valley Health System,
LLC dba Centennial Hills Hospital Medical

Center




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 24™ day of February, 2023, a true and correct copy

of RESPONDENTS’ APPENDIX VOLUME V was served by electronically filing with the Clerk

of the Court using the Odyssey E-File & Serve system and serving all parties with an email-address

on record, who have agreed to receive electronic service in this action.

Paul S. Padda, Esq.

PAUL PADDA LAW, PLLC
4560 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89103

Tel: 702.366.1888

Fax: 702.366.1940
psp@paulpaddalaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

90809655.1

John H. Cotton, Esq.

Brad Shipley, Esq.

JOHN. H. COTTON & ASSOCIATES
7900 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 200

Las Vegas, NV 89117

Tel: 702.832.5909

Fax: 702.832.5910
jheotton@jhcottonlaw.com
bshipleyr@jhcottonlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants Dionice S. Juliano,
M.D., Conrado Concio, M.D And Vishal S.
Shah, M.D.

By /s/Heidi Brown

An Employee of
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP



mailto:psp@paulpaddalaw.com
mailto:jhcotton@jhcottonlaw.com
mailto:bshipleyr@jhcottonlaw.com

PAUL PADDA LAW, PLLC

4560 South Decatur Blvd., Suite 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Tele: (702) 366-1888 « Fax (702) 366-1940

O 0 3 S v bR W =

NN N NN N NN N e e e e e e e e e
(oo T o L & TS S =~ R v« B I ) S T R L 2 T )

COMP

PAULS. PADDA, ESQ. (NV Bar #10417)
Email: psp@paulpaddalaw.com

JOSHUA Y. ANG, ESQ. (NV Bar #14026)
Email: ja@paulpaddalaw.com

PAUL PADDA LAW, PLLC

4560 South Decatur Blvd., Suite 300

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103

Tele: (702) 366-1888

Fax: (702) 366-1940

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Electronically Filed
2/4/2019 9:19 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE :I

CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ESTATE OF REBECCA POWELL,
through BRIAN POWELL, as Special
Administrator; DARCI CREECY,
individually and as an Heir; TARYN
CREECY, individually and as an Heir;
ISATAH KHOSROF, individually and as an
Heir; LLOYD CREECY, individually;

Plaintiffs,
vs.

VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM, LLC (doing
business as “Centennial Hills Hospital Medical
Center”), a foreign limited liability company;
UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
a foreign corporation; DR. DIONICE S.
JULIANO, M.D., an individual; DR.
CONRADO C.D. CONCIO, M.D., an
individual; DR. VISHAL S. SHAH, M.D., an
individual; DOES 1-10; and ROES A-Z;

Defendants.

A-19-788787-C

Case No.

Dept No.

Department 14

COMPLAINT
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

SUBJECT TO AUTOMATIC
ARBITRATION EXEMPTION -

1

2

Case Number: A-19-788787-C

Pursuant To N.A.R. 3(A)-
Medical Malpractice

Amount In Controversy Exceeds
$50,000.00

486



487



488



489



490



EXRHIBIT "A’



AUTHORIZATION TO USE AND DISCLOSE PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

; Inii'tial here if requesting infon‘lnation from Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center.

Note: There will be|a charge of $.14 per page if source document is electronic or a charge of $.16 per page if source document is paper for
releases of PHI for all reasons other than continued patient care.

Initial here if requesting access to review original medical records.

Initial here if requesting patient record to be provided in electronic format (CD) or secure e-mail.

Patients are entitled to one (1) free Compact Disc (CD) containing radiology images/films/recordings. Any requests for additional copies

will be subject to a $10 fee per CD.
275-30 ~9)2Y

Szﬂc:ra]’s"é'ﬁi'L Numb
E '/'é' "GN

$7/3¢

%eu\id ress
WY 5148

o |

Email . ) (
_{This document authorizes |L,entenmal Hllls Hospital Medical Center to use and disclose Protected Health Information (PHI) as described below. Uses and
disclosures of PHI will be consistent wuth Nevada and Federal law concerning the privacy of PHI. Failure to provide all mformatlon requested will delay

|
action onthls.Authorlzatlon e ‘

Q}Jl PHl In Medical Record (Complete Chart Copy)

sclos re; ~Treatrentoat é’(s)"' 5/ Sé 20 !E to S‘ /
) D}/tory and P! ysrca1 ergency Depadment

tzate(sghstedsabovgl i

| _HIV/AIDS

Mntalalt information

- Genetic Information
Tuberculosis information

Drug and Alcohol Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease Informatlon

5. jPlessellistia dateo ‘eventa wh:c PROINGLHIS A !ﬁonzafio’n wiﬂ,expprev(o olexceeagiayear)s

=

NOTICE OF RIGHTS AND OTHER| INFORMATION BaPRi
1. | understand that | have the right to revoke this authorization at any time. Such requests must be submitted in writing to the attention of Centennial
Hills Hospital Medical Center, Helalth Information Management Department at 6300 North Durango Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89149. Phone:
(702){629-1300 Fax:|(702) 629-1645. Cancellation of my authorization will be effective when Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center receives my

I
signed request, but it

will not apply to the information that was used or disclosed prior to that date.

2. lunderstand that refulsal to sign this authorization will have no effect on my enroliment, eligibility for benefits, or the amount a third party payor pays for
the health services | receive.

3. | understand that the person or entity that receives this information may not be covered by the federal privacy regulations, in which case the
information above may be redlsclosed and no longer protected by these regulations. | also understand that the person | am authorizing to use and/or
disclose the information may recelve compensation for the use and/or disclosure. :

4. 1have a right to receive a copy of this authorization. | may inspect or obtain a copy of the protected health information that | am being asked to use or

disclose. i

L

/5/251_3;_?!

I Bate @Ré’latlons_hj“ grRatisnt
?‘ Date
. I will Pick Up PHI
"I Mail PHI

Reason Pétient— Unable to Sign ) Please Fax PHI To Physician Indicated

0 Patient received copy of authorization Staff Initials:

PATIENT IDENTIFICATION

Centennial Hills Hospital
s MEDICAL CENTER

AUTHOBJZATION TO USE AND DISCLOSE
TECTED HEALTH INFORMATION ‘

. BAR CODE
} (PMM# 78329158) (R 8/15) (FOD)

RI10 1

Operative Report Other (piease specify):
; jology Image:s CcD ! D},Ray Report ALL’K@O«?JSS TIMAGED MB’WLNC/M
Dlscharge Summary | Lab Reports/PathoIgy Reports S(}F’\ A-N
4§"‘iBy,sigmng myi#?rhalsvnexl l_o»’t,e;sp c_ M’ %ot highlyicon lntlal 7lnformat:on,="hmauthomg enniald HA(UD
‘Medical*Center'to release the mdlcated‘type‘of’mformationinextfto myﬁlmtlaIS purg“%ant SethIS Anthorization from the treatment C»Q_p)/

492



RECEIVED
MAY 25 2017
CLERK OF THE coyy
o

CassaDY Law OFFICES, P.C.

' Ejssposamom&

—

RT .
© ®© N L s W N

—_ i
N

—
v A

.,_.‘_.
~J

10799 W. Twain Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

(702).650-4480 - Fax 650-5561

NI — —
(=] O o0

- 21

- Volurtary
Dismissal
J-Tran ferre33

grbelfole/durlng
a
- Invol ntary24

(statutory)

. Judg ent
Arbitration

- Stlpu!pted
Dismissal

oo a g

Judgment

Jury
(bench) Tnal
{1 - Jury Trial

—
RV}

—
R

~ facilities,

Dnamng.,al 2}5
Avward 6
- S!lpulated 27

dgment 28

=

ORDR

CASSADY LAW OFFICES, P.C.
Jasen E. Cassady Esq.

Electronically Filed
05/25/2017 |

CLERK OF THE COURT

Nevada Bar No. 8018
jasen(@cassadylawoffices.com

Brand: K. Cassady, Esq.

Nevada Bar
brandi

No. 12714

)cassadylawoffices.com

Brendan M’
Nevada Bar

McGraw, Esq.
No. 11653

br=ndan@cassadylawofﬁces com

10799 West Twain Avenue

Las Vegas,
Phone (702
: (702)

In the Matter of the Estate of

REBECCA ANN POWELL a/k/a
REBECCA A. POWELL a/k/a
REBECCA POWELL,

Nevada 89135

) 650-4480

650-5561
A tomeys for the Estate

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASENO.: P-17-091793-E
DEPT NO.: PC-1

Probate

Deceased.

ORDER TO RELEASE MEDICAL RECORDS

THE COURT, having reviewed the Ex Parte Petition to Release Medical Records,:and good

cause appearing,

IT ]

Decedent,

shall releas

DATED thisi{4f day of May, 2017.

[S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the medical records for
REBECCA ANN POWELL a/k/a REBECCA A. POWELL a/k/a REBECCA POWELL, held
with any and all medical facilities, hospitals, clinics, physicians, rehabilitation facilities, acute care

nurse practitioners, and any other person or entity having medical records for the

including, but not limited to:

CENTENNIAL HILLS HOSPITAL and its health care
providers, nurses, doctors, staff, nurse practmoners, on-site

pharmacy, and/or affiliates;

e copies of said medical records to TARYN CREECY or her attomeys.

Submitted by: M f:
| = GERTIF-EB AN
GASSADY LAW OFFICES, P.C. DOCUMENT ATTACHED IS A :
‘ TRUE AND CORRECT CORY:. =
By:__ /& S — OF THE OB|GINAL ONFLE =
Brendan M. McGraw, Esq. = 2 2
Nevada Bar No. 11653 CLERK QF :-HEQQ\,RT S
MAY 252011

493



RECEIVED
MAY 25 2017
CLERK OF THE coy

CaAssADY LAW OFFICES, P.C.
: 10799 W. Twain Avenue

DISPOSITIONS2
L - Voluptary
Disrrpissal
a- Trangfers'e33
(befc
1rial)
- Invol
(stat
Disny
- Judg
2rbi§ra1ion
ward
0- StiplLlated 26
Dismissal
- Stipulated 27
Judgment

ma
4 Gu_c%merxt 28
I3 - Non=Jury

(benich) Trial
O-dury T

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

(702)-650-4480 ~ Eax £50-5561
—
(o)

—

RT

— — [
SO W [\®] —

—
wn

< O o0

21

ore/during

umary24

utory)
tissal

ment

fial

O &®© NN N R W N

| : ; |

|
[ ,
} Electronically Filed
| : 05/25/2017

ORDR | .
CEgSADYi LAW OFFICES, P.C. Q@:_.‘_.& o AP
Jasen E. Cassady, Esq. CLERK OF THE COURT

Nevada Bar No. 8018
jasen(@cassadylawoffices.com
randi K. Cassady, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 12714
b_r;ﬁndi@cas‘sadvlawofﬁces.com
Brendan M| McGraw, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 11653
brendan@cassadylawoffices.com
10799 West Twain Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
Phone: (702) 650-4480

Fax: (702)/650-5561

Attorneys for the Estate

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the Estate of
REBECC‘A ANN POWELL a/k/a

CASENO.: P-17-091793-E

, BECC.‘A A.POWELL a/k/a DEPT NO.:  PC-1
BECCA POWELL,
| Deceased. : Probate

ORDER TO RELEASE MEDICAL RECORDS

THE COURT, having reviewed the Ex Parte Petition to Release ll!\'/Iedical Records,.and good
c+use appearing, v | : '

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the medical records for
REBECCA ANN POWELL a/k/a REBECCA A. POWELL a/k/a REBECCA POWELL, held

=

vith any and all medical facilities, hospitals, clinics, physicians, rehabilitation facilities, acute care

' f%cilities, nurse practitioners, and any other person or entity having medical records for the-

Decedent,|including, but not limited to:

CENTENNIAL HILLS HOSPITAL and its health care
providers, nurses, doctors, staff, nurse practitioners, on-site
| pharmacy, and/or affiliates;

hall release cdpies of said medical records to TARYN CREECY or her attorneys.
DATED thiscAY-day of May, 2017. |

| y 5N s
! o K7

Y ¥ [ i
DISTRICT COURT JUDG

/7]

Submittec;l by:

CASSAD:Y LAW OFFICES, P.C.

By: /éz—-/(\ /(/\'
Brendan M. McGraw, Esq.
_ Nevalda Bar No. 11653

i
]
|

494



495



AUTHORIZATION TO USE AND DISCLOSE PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION
I:nmal here if ret#uestmg information from Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center.
Note: There will be a charge of $.14 per page if source document is electronic or a charge of $.16 per page if source document is paper for

! of PHI for all reasons other than continued patient care.

|
nitial here if req’uesting access to review original medical records. ‘

nitial here if requesting patient record to be provided in electronic format (CD) or secure e-mail. i

T
1
1
Patients are entitled to one (1) free Compact Disc (CD) containing radiology images/films/recordings. Any requests for addltlonal copies
will be subject to a $10 fee per CD. :

CREREUA Aud Do EL(L s/3./19737  23s=80-9/2Y

P.at‘lent_lwe;ame at Timé of Treatment | , Date of Birth Social Secu‘_‘g Number
£io. Rox 750 /3] g 216 7 9522

Street Address Home Phone Number
LAR VELAS NV 93 —0/2/ |

City * State Zip Code Work Phone Number

Email

action o

_[This document authorizes|Centenniat Hills Hospital Medical Center to use and disclose Protected Heaith Information (PHI) as described below. Uses and
disclosures of PHI will be Eonsistent with Nevada and Federal law concerning the privacy of PHI. ‘Failure to provide all information requested will delay

n this Authorization.

1. Person(s)/Organization(s) authorized to W’: (i Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center

. Purpose ofRequested Use or DisclGsure:

.3. Des

’ ptlon of the information included in Use or Disclosl?'_/ Treatment date(s): / 3 / /Zo JF o S f// / 2912
llng Record ‘ istory and Physical ?nergency Department
Other (please specify):

| PHI In Medlcal Record (Complete Chart Copy) QOperative Report
%@o‘ fogy Image CD ?Ray Report ALL 'R@?—JSS ¥ TMAGSD A/\‘Bmwm
Dlscharge Sum ary Lab Reports/Pathology Reports
4. By stgmng my initials next to the spec:f' c category of highly confidential information, | am authorlzmg Centennial Hills Hospltal
Medlgal Center to release the indicated type of information next to my initials pursuant to this Authonzatlon from the treatment
date(s) listed above.

T BoFT A

HARS
cod)

| HIV/IAIDS ICDrug and Alcohol Information i Genetic Information
"T{1_Mental Health Information Sexually Transmitted Disease Information 'Tuberculosis Information
5. Please list a date or event at which point this Authorization will expire (not to exceed 1 year): i
NOTICE OF RIGHTS AND OTHER INFORMATION:

Hills

Hospital Medical|Center, Heélth Information Management Department at 6900 North Durango Boulevard, Las' Vegas, Nevada, 89149. Phone:

1. 1 understand that | haTe the right {o revoke this authorization at any time. Such requests must be submitted in writing to the attention of Centennial

(702) 629-1300 Fax: (702) 629-1 645 Cancellation of my autherization will be effective when Centennial Hills Hospltal Medical Center receives my
signed request, but it \Llll not applyito the information that was used or disclosed prior to that date.

2. lund
the hi
3. fund

alth services | receive. !

;rstand that refusal to sign this authorization will have no effect on my enroliment, eligibility for benefits, or'the amount a third party payor pays for
erstand that the person or ent ty that receives this information may not be covered by the federal privacy regulatiéns, in which case the

information above may be redisclosed and no longer protected by these regulations. 1 also understand that the person | am authon‘zing to use and/or
disclose the information may receive compensation for the use and/or disclosure. :
4. | have a right to receive a copy of t'us authorization. | may inspect or obtain a copy of the protected health information that | am being asked to use or

disclose. ;
_Signature of Patient ‘ Date ; ]
el i .
e e “Taey () QCee,Qq B8/ 13 roghte—
Signature of Legal Representative : Print Name + Date Relationship To Patient
Witness Date’
1 witi Pick Up PHI
[ mait PHI
Reason Patient Unable tg Sign [ Please Fax PHI To Physician indicated
Q Patien:t received copy,of authorization Staff Initials:
BAR CODE PATIENT IDENTIFICATION
Centennial Hills Hospital |

. MEDICAL CENTER
AUTHORIZATION TO USE AND DISCLOSE
RI1001 PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION _
2

(PM’I\.E#J_S‘SZS.‘I 58) (R 8/15) (FOD)

496



EXHIBIT "B’



Verification Needed
MRO
17117315 0 M Ro

1000 Madison Avenue, Suite 100

Norristown, PA 19403 June 07, 2017
Phone: {610) 994-7500
Fax: (610) 962-8421
Reference ID:
Taryn Creecy MRO R tID:17117315
P.O. Box 750131 equest IL-
Las Vegas, NV 89136 MRO Online Tracking Number: TVHS7ABJBYXFG

On 5/25/2017 the following healthcare provider received your request for copies of medical records:

Centennial Hills Hospital Fees
6900 North Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89149 Search and Retrieval Fee: $0.00
Number of Pages: 1165
You requested records for: REBECCA POWELL Tier 1: $93.20
Tier 2: $0.00
Tier 3: $0.00
Media pages/materials: (4]
Media Fee: $0.00
Certification Fee: $0.00
Adjustments: $0.00
Postage: $1.19
VERIFICATION NEEDED Sales Tax: $7.69
. . TOTAL: $102.08
MRO processes requests for copies of medical records on behalf of your
healthcare provider. Paid at Facility: ( $0.00)
Your request for medical records has yieldetll65 pages of records. In Paid to MRO: ( $0.00)
order to process your request in compliance with HIPAA, we need to verify that BALANCE DUE: $102.08
you requested these records and that the address listed above is correct. (See 45
CFR § 164.514). PAYMENT:
To verify your request information, please pay the balance due. Federal and You may pay this invoice online at:
state laws permit healthcare providers and companies like MRO to charge -
patients a "reasonable, cost-based fee" for copies of their medical records. (See 45 WWWw. rmlog.com
CFR § 164.524(c)(4)). You may pay the balance on the invoice by check by You can send a check to:
sending payment to MRO, P.O. Box 6410, , MRO
Southeastern, PA 19398-6410 or online using a credit card at www.roilog.com. P.O. Box 6410
If you have any questions, please call MRO at (610) 994-7500. Southeastern, PA 19398-6410
If you want to modify your request, please check the modification option on MRO Tax ID (EIN): 01-0661910
the next page and submit a revised request that is more specific as to which parts ] ’
(e.g., tests, progress notes, etc.) or dates of service you would like to have sent to Please write the Request # on the check
you along with this form by fax to (610) 962-8421, via email at or return this invoice with the payment

Requestinformation@MROCorp.com, or by U.S. mail to MRO,
1000 Madison Avenue Suite 100, Norristown, PA 19403.

If you want to cancel your request, please check off the cancellation option below and send this form to MRO by fax to
(610) 962-8421 or email Requestinformation@MROCorp.com, or by U.S. mail to MRO, 1000 Madison Avenue Suite 100, Norristown, PA 19403.

By payingthis invoice, you are representing that you have reviewed and approved the charges and have agreed to paythem.
Any dispute relating to this invoice must be presented before payingthis invoice. Any dispute not so presented iswaived.
All disputes must be resolved by arbitration under the Federal Arbitration Act through one or more neutral arbitrators
before the American Arbitration Association. Class arbitrations are not permitted. Disputes must be brought only inthe
claimant's individual capacity and not as a representative of a member or class. An arbitrator may not consolidate more
than one person's claims nor preside over any form of class proceeding.

Please contact MRO at (610) 994-7500 for any questions regarding this invoice.
MRO is the medical copy request processor for:
Centennial Hills Hospital

498



EXHIBIT 'C



Transaction Status:

Transaction Date and Time:

Transaction Reference No.:

Approval Code:
Order Number:
Charge Amount:
Credit Card Number:

Credit Card Holder:

CC Payment Receipt

Approved

6/12/2017 3:44:19 PM
961939

0000932555

17117315

$102.08
XXXXXXXXXXXX2733
Brian M. Powell

500




EXRHIBIT "D’



(L N
o TP : *E}i%%‘@ LRW i =23
] S AUBSTER 2 o
Suite103 T T : ﬁ?f’f? e 30
Norristown, PA 19403 .

0000348305 Jun

R

|
Taryn Crﬁcy

Personal
P.0. Box 7&0131

Las Vegas|NV 89136 -

IIIIIIIIIIlIl!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllIIlIlIIllIllIIIIIIIIIHIII

! NIKIE ' 851 7F N @
: f,cﬂ<:» A RETunm ﬂ ‘ W 1ﬂ5/23/1
b ‘ s m T ..... R I -
8 1"4“324 ’ LT

‘.v !qh” ’pfbfqldufﬂdulhnﬂngﬁ§?fﬁgﬂﬁ& :g

502



503



504



505



EXHIBIT D



—

o e 3 N B R W

e R e T T e S S S
[« NV T N U O =)

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Tele: (702) 366-1888 « Fax (702) 366-1940

_ =
[* <IN |

4560 South Decatur Boulevard, Suite 300

PAUL PADDA LAW, PLLC

BN NN NN NNN N =
00 N SN W R WD - O O

Electronically Filed
2/16/2022 2:18 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
NOED Cﬁ,‘w_ﬁ ﬁ'-“-—’

PAUL S. PADDA, ESQ. (NV Bar #10417)
Email: psp@paulpaddalaw.com
SRILATA SHAH, ESQ. (NV Bar #6820)
Email: sri@paulpaddalaw.com

PAUL PADDA LAW, PLLC

4560 South Decatur Boulevard, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103

Tele: (702) 366-1888

Fax: (702) 366-1940

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

ESTATE OF REBECCA POWELL, through
BRIAN POWELL, as Special Administrator;
DARCI CREECY, individually and as an Heir;| Case No. A-19-788787-C
TARYN CREECY, individually and as an
Heir; ISATAH KHOSROF, individually and as | Dept. No. XXX (30)
an Heir; LLOYD CREECY, individually;

Plaintiffs, NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER AND
DECISION REGARDING VALLEY

Vs. HEALTH SYSTEM’S MOTION FOR
FEES AND COUNTERMOTION FOR
VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM, LLC (doing FEES AND COSTS

business as “Centennial Hills Hospital Medical
Center”), a foreign limited liability company;
UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC,, a
foreign corporation; DR. DIONICE S.
JULIANO, M.D., an individual; DR.
CONRADO C.D. CONCIO, M.D., an
individual; DR. VISHAL S. SHAH, M.D., an
individual; DOES 1-10; and ROES A-Z;

Defendants.

1

Estate of Rebecca Powell v. Valley Health System. LLC.. et. al.
Eighth Judicial District Court, Case No. A-19-788787-C (Dept. 30)
Notice Of Entry Of Order And Decision Regarding Valley Health System’s Motion For Fees
PPL #201297-15-06

507
Case Number: A-19-788787-C



J—

O 00 NN N R W

e e S S S G U U
= ¥ N i =)

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Tele: (702) 366-1888 » Fax (702) 366-1940

—
~

4560 South Decatur Boulevard, Suite 300

PAUL PADDA LAW, PLLC

BN NN N NDNNND = =
00 1 AN L A WD R, D WO o

Notice is hereby provided that the Court filed an Order and Decision pertaining to
Valley Health System’s Motion for Fees and the Countermotion for Fees and Costs. A copy of

that Order and Decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Respectfully submitted,

Is! Poard S. Padda

Paul S. Padda, Esq.

Srilata Shah, Esq.

PAUL PADDA LAW, PLLC
4560 South Decatur Blvd., #300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Tele: (702) 366-1888

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: February 16, 2022

2

Estate of Rebecca Powell v. Valley Health System, LLC., et. al.,
Eighth Judicial District Court, Case No. A-19-788787-C (Dept. 30)
Notice Of Entry Of Order And Decision Regarding Valley Health System’s Motion For Fees
PPL #201297-15-06

508



O 0 N YN i R W =

e e e e s T = ==
AN b W NN = O

Las Vegas, Nevada 89103
Tele: (702) 366-1888 « Fax (702) 366-1940

[S—y
~J

4560 South Decatur Boulevard, Suite 300

PAUL PADDA LAW, PLLC

[N B N R S L o e N R S S N I S e
0 3 O L AW N = S O

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure, the undersigned hereby certifies that
on this day, February 16, 2022, a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
AND DECISION REGARDING VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM’S MOTION FOR FEES
AND COUNTERMOTION FOR FEES AND COSTS was filed and served through the
Court’s electronic filing system upon all parties and counsel identified on the Court’s master e-
service list.

/s/ Shellpi Sehrrom

Shelbi Schram, Litigation Assistant
PAUL PADDA LAW

3

Estate of Rebecca Powell v. Valley Health System. LLC.. et. al.,
Eighth Judicial District Court, Case No. A-19-788787-C (Dept. 30)
Notice Of Entry Of Order And Decision Regarding Valley Health System’s Motion For Fees
PPL #201297-15-06

509



EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT A

510



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

28

2/15/2022 4:42 PM

Electronically Filed
02/15/2022 2PM,

DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
-000-

ESTATE OF REBECCA POWELL, through
BRIAN POWELL, as Special Administrator;
DARCI CREECY, individually and as an Heir;
TARYN CREECY, individually and as an Heir;
ISATAH KHOSROF, individually and as an
Heir; LLOYD CREECY, individually,

CASE NO.: A-19-788787-C
DEPT. NO.: XXX

Plaintiffs,
VvS.

VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM, LLC (doing
Business as “Centennial Hills Hospital

Medical Center”), a foreign limited liability
Company; UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES,
INC., a foreign corporation; DR. DIONICE

S. JULIANO, M.D., an individual; DR.
CONRADO C.D. CONCIO, M.D., an individual;
DR. VISHAL S. SHAH, M.D., an individual;
DOES 1-10; and ROES A-Z,

Defendants.

ORDER RE: VALLEY
HEALTH SYSTEM’S
MOTION FOR FEES
AND COUNTERMOTION
FOR FEES AND COSTS

e i T e e o L AN L S N LS W L W L WP R L

INTRODUCTION

The above-referenced matter is scheduled for a hearing on 2/18/22, with regard
to Defendant, Valley Health System (Centennial Hospital’s) Motion for Attorneys’ Fees
and Countermotion for Fees and Costs. Pursuant to the Administrative Orders of the
Court, as well as EDCR 2.23, these matters may be decided with or without oral
argument. This Court has determined that it would be appropriate to decide these
matters on the pleadings, and consequently, this Order issues.

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On May 3, 2017, Rebecca Powell (“Plaintiff”) was taken to Centennial Hills
Hospital, a hospital owned and operated by Valley Health System, LLC (“Defendant”)
by EMS services after she was discovered with labored breathing and vomit on her face.
Plaintiff remained in Defendant’s care for a week, and her condition improved.

Case Number: A-19-788787-C

COURT

511



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

25

26

27

28

However, on May 10, 2017, her condition began to deteriorate and on May 11, 2017, she
suffered an acute respiratory failure, resulting in her death.

Plaintiffs brought suit on February 4, 2019 alleging negligence/medical
malpractice, wrongful death pursuant to NRS 41.085, and negligent infliction of
emotional distress. Defendants filed Motions to Dismiss and for Summary Judgment,
which this Court denied. After a recent remand from the Nevada Supreme Court, on
11/19/21, the Court entered an Order Vacating Prior Order Denying Defendant Valley
Health System, LL.C DBA Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center’s Motion for
Summary Judgment and Granting Said Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment
Per Mandamus of Nevada Supreme Court. A Notice of Entry of Order was entered that
same day. On 11/22/21, Defendant Valley Health Systems filed a Motion for Attorneys
Fee and Verified Memorandum of Costs. On 12/3/21, Plaintiffs filed a Motion to
Extend Time to Respond to Defendants' Valley Health Systems, Dr. Dionice S. Juliano,
Dr. Conrado Concio, and Dr. Vishal Shah’s Memorandums of Costs. Plaintiffs received
an Order Shortening Time on 12/10/21. Following briefing, the Court entered an Order
denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Extend Time to Respond, because of a lack of diligence on
part of the Plaintiffs. On 12/20/21, Valley filed an Opposition to Plaintiffs Motion to
Extend Time to Retax Costs, and Countermotion for Fees and Costs.

SUMMARY OF LEGAL AND FACTUAL ARGUMENTS

Defendant Valley Health System, LLC d/b/a Centennial Hills Hospital Medical
Center (CHH) seeks attorneys’ fees pursuant to NRCP 68(f) and NRS 17.117(10). CHH
argues that it is entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees because Plaintiffs rejected CHH’s
Offer of Judgment and then failed to obtain a more favorable judgment. See Albios v.
Horizon Cmtys., Inc., 122 Nev. 409, 417, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006); Logan v. Abe, 131 Nev.
260, 268, 350 P.3d 1139 (2015).

CHH states that it served an Offer of Judgment on Plaintiffs for a waiver of any
presently or potentially recoverable costs, in full and final settlement of the Plaintiff's
claims. Plaintiffs rejected this Offer of Judgment by failing to accept it within 14 days.
N.RC.P. 68(e) and N.R.S. 17.117(6). As this Court was directed by the Supreme Court to
vacate its order denying summary judgment to CHH and instead issue an order
granting CHH’s summary judgment motion, Plaintiffs failed to obtain more a favorable
judgment than the one offered to them in CHH’s Offer of Judgment. Thus, pursuant to

2

512



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

N.R.C.P. 68 and N.R.S. 17.117, this Court has discretion to award CHH its attorneys’
fees.

CHH cites to Schowweiler v. Yancey Co., for the proposition that a Court must
consider the following factors in in exercising its discretion to award fees: (1) whether
the offeree brought his claims in good faith; (2) whether the offeror’s offer of judgment
was also brought in good faith in both timing and amount; (3) whether the offeree’s
decision to reject the offer of judgment was in bad faith or grossly unreasonable; and
(4) whether the amount of offeror’s requested fees is reasonable and justified.
Schouweiler, 101 Nev. 827, 833, 917 P.2d 786 (1985). CHH argues that all of the
Schouweiler factors weigh in favor of CHH.

As to the first factor, CHH notes that the Supreme Court determined Plaintiffs
were on notice of any alleged malpractice in this case, in possession of records long
before the statute of limitations expired, and knowingly initiated complaints to State
agencies manifesting definitive knowledge and belief of malpractice. Nevertheless,
CHH argues, Plaintiffs chose to initiate a lawsuit “which was dead on arrival,
continued to maintain it even after irrefutable evidence demonstrated its untenability,
and then used every opportunity to prevent the expenditure of additional resources in
order to prove the impropriety of the lawsuit.” Accordingly, Plaintiffs’ claims were not
brought in good faith.

With regard to the second factor, CHH argues that its Offer of Judgment was
brought in good faith in both timing and amount. At the time of the Offer, CHH had
incurred over $58,000.00 in costs defending Plaintiffs’ claims. The Offer was served
several days prior to CHH’s Motion for Summary Judgment and about one and a half
years after the lawsuit’s commencement. Before the Motion for Summary Judgment
was filed, Plaintiffs were in possession of documents that demonstrated irrefutable
evidence of inquiry notice. Plaintiffs were on notice of the statute of limitations issues
as early as July 2019 when CHH’s prior counsel filed a Motion to Dismiss. Therefore,
given Plaintiffs’ likelihood of losing on merits, the offered waiver of the right to seek
reimbursement of costs was reasonable in both timing and amount,

For similar reasons, CHH argues that Plaintiffs’ decision to reject the offer of
judgment was in bad faith and grossly unreasonable. Instead of abandoning their

513



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

untimely filed action, Plaintiffs’ decision to pursue an untenable case caused CHH to
incur substantial legal costs and expenses to seek dismissal.

CHH argues that the fourth factor regarding the reasonableness of CHH’s
requested attorneys’ fees also weighs in favor of CHH. Pursuant to NRCP 68, CHH may
recover their attorneys’ fees from the date of service of the Offer of Judgment to the end
of the matter. In this case, CHH served an Offer of Judgment on 8/28/20 that expired
on 9/11/20. CHH states it incurred a total of $110,930.85 in attorneys’ fees alone (not
inclusive of expenses) from 8/28/20 to the present billing cycle (which does not
include all fees incurred in October 2021). Additionally, CHH incurred $31,401.10 in
disbursements including expert fees and other expenses since 8/28/20.

CHH argues that the amount of its bills is reasonable, given the amount of time
and energy needed to defend this case, engage in extensive written discovery, extensive
motions and appeals practice, and, expert time and expenses, due to Plaintiffs’ refusal
to stipulate to stay the litigation while the summary judgment issue made its way
through the court system. Additionally, medical malpractice cases are complex, involve
substantial amounts of expert testimony, and require a great deal of preparation. CHH
states that documents are available for in camera review by this Court, but were not
attached to the Motion in order to preserve attorney-client privilege and protect
information contained within the descriptions of the attorney billing.

With regard to the Brunzell vs. Golden Gate analysis, CHH indicates that
attorneys Mr. Garth and Mr. Vogel are experienced litigators that focus exclusively on
medical malpractice. Both have practiced many years and are partners at Lewis
Brisbois. They both billed $225/hour on this matter. Where appropriate, work was also
assigned to associate attorneys ($193.50/hour) and paralegals ($90/hour).

CHH notes that medical malpractice cases are complex and require an in-depth
understanding of both unique legal issues as well as the medical care and course that is
at issue. Plaintiffs claimed that they were entitled to $105,000,000.00 in damages
including $172,728.04 billed by CHH as a recoverable expense, plus a loss of earning
capacity of $1,348,596.

There were multiple highly skilled expert witnesses presented by both parties.
Further, nearly 14 months have passed since CHH’s Offer of Judgment expired,
including the participation in motion practice regarding a motion for summary

4

514



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

judgment, two motions to stay proceedings (one in this Court and one in Supreme
Court), a writ petition to the Nevada Supreme Court, as well as extensive written'
discovery. CHH argues that its requested attorneys’ fees are well below the amounts
Nevada courts have found reasonable. Defendants are only requesting attorneys’ fees at
a rate of $225 and $193.50 per hour, and a paralegal rate of $90 per hour. CHH argues
that a consideration of the Brunzell factors shows that the recovery of the entire billed
amount of fees from August 28, 2020 to present is entirely appropriate. Brunzell, 85
Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).

In addition to all NRCP Rule 68 post offer fees and costs, CHH requests that
sanctions be imposed against Plaintiffs’ counsel for all pre-NRCP Rule 68 costs and fees
totaling $58,514.36 in accordance with NRS 7.085. CHH cites to EDCR 7.60, which
provides a further avenue of deterrence to attorneys, like Plaintiffs’ counsel who engage
in these unnecessary and flagrantly frivolous lawsuits, which are dead before they are
even filed. Accordingly, CHH argues that an award of $110,930.85 in attorneys’ fees per
N.R.C.P. 68 and N.R.S. §§ 17.117, plus $58,514.36 in pre-NRCP 68 offer fees and
expenses pursuant to N.R.S. §§ 7.085, 18.010(2) and EDCR 7.60, is justified. CHH
argues that it is entitled to an award of his attorney’s fees and costs under NRS
§18.010(2)(b), as Plaintiffs maintained the lawsuit without reasonable grounds or to
harass the Defendants.

CHH’s separately filed a Verified Memorandum of Costs indicates that it seeks
costs, pursuant to NRS 18.005 and 18.020, as well as NRCP 68 and NRS 17.117, in the
amount of $42,492.03. A majority of the costs requested ($41,724.10) are for expert
fees. CHH argues that the experts all meet the factors set forth in Frazier v. Drake.

In Opposition, Plaintiffs argue that the medical malpractice, wrongful death, and
negligent infliction of emotional distress claims on behalf of the estate and surviving
children of Rebecca Powell were not frivolous, and the claims for wrongful
death/medical malpractice and negligent infliction of emotional distress were brought
in good faith. Because this Court denied several dispositive motions before the Nevada
Supreme Court ultimately directed this Court to vacate its Order denying CHH’s
Motion for Summary Judgment and enter judgment in favor of all the Defendants,
CHH did not “win” this matter on the merits.

515



10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

25

26

27

28

Plaintiffs argue that the dismissal of the case on an incorrect interpretation of
the facts and application of inquiry notice to all the named Plaintiffs by the Supreme
Court does not make the claims of Plaintiffs any less meritorious. Further, pursuant to
NRCP 68, and NRS 17.117(10), a party is not entitled to attorney’s fees simply because it
served an offer of judgment on the opposing party and that party failed to achieve a
more favorable verdict. The purpose of NRCP 68 is to encourage settlement; it is not to
force Plaintiffs' unfairly to forego legitimate claims. See Beattie v. Thomas, 99 Nev.
579, 668 P.2d 268 (1983).

Plaintiffs argue that their claims were brought in good faith, as HHS determined
that there were deficiencies in Ms. Powell’s care and the death certificate was
inaccurate. Additionally, this Court repeatedly found merit in Plaintiffs' Complaint and
their causes of action for wrongful death, medical malpractice, and negligent infliction
of emotional harm.

Plaintiffs argue that Defendant’s Offer of Judgment, to waive costs and fees, of
$58,514.36 was not reasonable and nor was it in good faith considering Plaintiffs'
causes of action for medical malpractice, wrongful death, and negligent infliction of
emotional harm. Plaintiffs lost their mother, who was only 41 years old at the time of
her death. It was reasonable for Plaintiffs to reject Defendants' Offer of Judgment, as
the terms of the Offer of Judgment did not provide for any monetary recovery to
Plaintiffs to compensate them for the loss of their mother. CHH indicated at the time it
had incurred $53,389.90 in fees and $5,124.46 in costs, but no supporting documents
were provided. Moreover, this Court denied the Motion for Summary Judgment.
Therefore, CHH incorrectly states that given the likelihood of losing on this issue, the
offered waiver of right to seek reimbursement of costs was reasonable in both timing
and amount. Further, Plaintiffs contend that their decision to reject the Offer of
Judgment was not grossly unreasonable nor in bad faith because no amount was being
offered in damages to the Plaintiffs.

With regard to the fees sought, Plaintiffs argue that CHH won on a technicality
at the Supreme Court, and not on the merits or by way of a jury verdict in favor of
Defendants. Plaintiffs argue that CHH incurred so much in fees because it continued
filing motions based on the same statute of limitations theory. Thus, CHH’s fees are
unreasonable and unjustified. Plaintiffs also claim they are unable to properly evaluate

6

516



10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the reasonableness of CHH's attorney's fees because Defendant only presented a
surmmary of the fees that were incurred.

Plaintiffs argue that it is absurd for CHH to suggest that the provisions of NRS
7.085 even apply to the facts of this case, and that Plaintiffs’ attorneys violated NRS
18.010(2), NRCP 11 or EDCR 7.60. Plaintiffs further argue that CHH has not provided
factnal support to support the request for pre-NRCP 68 costs and fees pursuant to NRS
7.085. Plaintiffs ask that this Court deny the application for fees and costs as the
Plaintiffs did not submit frivolous or vexatious claims and did not over burden the
limited judicial resources nor did it hinder the timely resolution of meritorious claims.
Similarly, Plaintiffs contend that CHH has not provided any factual support for its
request for attorneys’ fees pursuant to EDCR 7.60 or 18.010(2).

In Reply, CHH argues that Plaintiffs’ entire opposition is predicated on the false
assertion that they possessed a viable case in the first instance. CHH argues that,
“Plaintiffs’ entire argument is that because this Court repeatedly denied dismissal
attempts by the respective defendants despite clear, convincing, and irrefutable
evidence of inquiry notice which each and every plaintiff possessed, they are somehow
absolved from either their malpractice or unethical practice of pursuing a case which
was dead on arrival when filed.”

CHH argues that the Nevada Supreme Court held that the “district court
manifestly abused its discretion when it denied summary judgment.” CHH argues that
this matter should have been dismissed a year ago at the latest.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

With regard to the requested costs, in Frazier v. Drake, 131 Nev. 632, 357 P.3d
365 (NV.Ct.of App., 2015), the Court noted that NRS 18.005(5) provides for the
recovery of “reasonable fees of not more than five expert witnesses in an amount of not
more than $1,500 for each witness unless the court allows a larger fee after
determining that the circumstances surrounding the expert’s testimony were of such
necessity as to require the larger fee.” Id., at 644. The Court went on to state the
following:

. . . . we conclude that any award of expert witness fees in excess of $1,500
per expert under NRS 18.005(5) must be supported by an express,
careful, and preferably written explanation of the court's analysis of
factors pertinent to determining the reasonableness of the requested fees
and whether “the circumstances surrounding the expert's testimony were

]

517



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

of such necessity as to require the larger fee.” See NRS 18.005(5); cf.
Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc., 106 Nev. 88, 93, 787 P.2d 777, 780
(1990) (requiring an “express, careful and preferably written explanation”
of the district court's analysis of factors pertinent to determining whether
a dismissal with prejudice is an appropriate discovery sanction). In
evaluating requests for such awards, district courts should
consider the importance of the expert's testimony to the
party's case; the degree to which the expert's opinion aided
the trier of fact in deciding the case; whether the expert's
reports or testimony were repetitive of other expert witnesses;
the extent and nature of the work performed by the expert;
whether the expert had to conduct independent investigations
or testing; the amount of time the expert spent in court,
preparing a report, and preparing for trial; the expert's area
of expertise; the expert's education and training; the fee
actually charged to the party who retained the expert; the fees
traditionally charged by the expert on related matters;
comparable experts’ fees charged in similar cases; and, {fan
expert is retained from outside the area where the trial is held,
the fees and costs that would have been incurred to hirea
comparable expert where the trial was held.

Id., at 650-651.

The Defendant, CHH, argues the importance of the testimony of each of the
witnesses, and how their respective opinions were necessary for the Defendant’s case.
CHH argues that the medical experts expended “many hours,” and “prepared two
written reports.” There was no discussion in the briefing about repetitiveness, whether
they had to conduct independent investigations or testing, the amount of time spent in
court, preparing reports, or preparing for trial, the fees charged to the Defendant, and
the fees traditionally charged, and what they charge compared to other experts, etc.
Consequently, the Court could allow the expert fee of $1,500.00, for up to 5 expert
witnesses, if the Court were able to find that the experts were relevant and the fees
incurred, but the Court cannot allow expert fees in excess of $1,500.00 without a
Frazier analysis.

Additionally, the Court notes that any costs awarded need to be itemized and
documented. The Nevada Supreme Court has stated that without “itemization or
justifying documentation,” the Court is “unable to ascertain whether such costs were
accurately assessed.” Bobby Berosini, Ltd. V. People for the Ethical Treatment of
Animals, 114 Nev. 1348, 1353, 971 P.2d 383 (1998). Further, when the “memorandum

8

518



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

of costs is completely void of any specific itemization,” and a “lack of supporting
documentation,” it is an abuse of discretion on the part of the Court if it awards the
requested costs. Id. The Supreme Court has further indicated that “’justifying
documentation’ must mean something more than a memorandum of costs.” Cadle Co.
v. Woods & Erickson, LLP, 131 Nev. 114, 121, 345 P.3d 1049 (2015). The Court has
further indicated that “Without evidence to determine whether a cost was reasonable
and necessary, a district court may not award costs.” Id., citing Peta, 114 Nev. at 1353,
971 P.2d at 386. In this case, Defendant produced a “Disbursement Diary,” but based
on the above-referenced cases, this is insufficient to support the requested costs. There
is insufficient evidence submitted for the Court to determine whether the requested
costs were reasonable and necessary, there was no specific itemization, other than the
Disbursement Diary, and there were no supporting documents.

Based upon the foregoing, the Court cannot award costs.

NRCP 68 provides in pertinent part as follows:

Rule 68. Offers of Judgment

(a) TheOffer. At any time more than 21 days before trial, any party
may serve an offer in writing to allow judgment to be taken in accordance
with its terms and conditions. Unless otherwise specified, an offer made
under this rule is an offer to resolve all claims in the action between the
parties to the date of the offer, including costs, expenses, interest, and if
attorney fees are permitted by law or contract, attorney fees.

(d) Acceptance of the Offer and Dismissal or Entry of Judgment.

(1) Within 14 days after service of the offer, the offeree may accept
the offer by serving written notice that the offer is accepted.

(2) Within 21 days after service of written notice that the offer is
accepted, the obligated party may pay the amount of the offer and obtain
dismissal of the claims, rather than entry of a judgment.

(3) If the claims are not dismissed, at any time after 21 days after
service of written notice that the offer is accepted, either party may file
the offer and notice of acceptance together with proof of service. The clerk
must then enter judgment accordingly. The court must allow costs in
accordance with NRS 18.110 unless the terms of the offer preclude a
separate award of costs. Any judgment entered under this section must be
expressly designated a compromise settlement.

(e) Failure to Accept Offer. If the offer is not accepted within 14
days after service, it will be considered rejected by the offeree and deemed
withdrawn by the offeror. . . . .Any offeree who fails to accept the offer
may be subject to the penalties of this rule.

(f) Penalties for Rejection of Offer.

519





